The company allocates financial costs resulting from investment loans into relevant real estate development
projects, which causes the effect of flactuations of interest rates  to have a deferred character.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the gross financial result for reasonably possible changes of
interest rates, assuming that other factors remain unchanged (in connection with the variable rate liabilities.

Increase/decrease

in the percentage points
The influence on

gross profit in thousands of PLN

PLN 1% -2,902

PLN -1% 2,902

Currency risk
The company is susceptible to the changes in currency rates owing to loans granted to a subsidiary that was
not consolidated. Those loans are granted in EUR and USD.
The following table shows the sensitivity of the gross financial result for reasonably possible changes of
interest rates, assuming that other factors remain unchanged (in connection with the variable rate liabilities).

Change of EUR/PLN currency
rate

Fair value as of
December 31,

2017 (in
thousands of
Polish zlotys)

Asset's value
in relation to
initial value

Financial asset
value

Change (in
thousands of

PLN)

a 20% decrease 31,899 80% 25,519 6,380

a 10% decrease 31,899 90% 28,709 3,190

lack of change 31,899 100% 31,899 0

a 10% increase 31,899 110% 35,089 -3,190

a 20% increase 31,899 120% 38,279 -6,380

Change of EUR/PLN currency
rate

Fair value as of
December 31,

2017 (in
thousands of
Polish zlotys)

Asset's value
in relation to
initial value

Financial asset
value

Change (in
thousands of

PLN)

a 20% decrease 16,630 80% 13,304 3,326

a 10% decrease 16,630 90% 14,967 1,663

lack of change 16,630 100% 16,630 0

a 10% increase 16,630 110% 18,293 -1,663

a 20% increase 16,630 120% 19,956 -3,326

Credit risk
The company is exposed to the credit risk which is defined as the risk that creditors do not fulfill their
obligations and thereby make the company incur losses.
In case of liabilities of and loans for related companies, the risk is considered irrelevant due to ongoing
monitoring of financial standing.
The maximum exposure to credit risk is  PLN 24,409  thousand at the balance sheet day was estimated as the
carrying value of trade payables from other companies.
In the assessment of the Management Board of the company , the credit risk is included in the financial
statements through the creation of write-downs.